

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
12/12/2018 3:56 PM

No. 51354-4-II

Pierce County No. 14-1-04131-6  
and 14-1-04006-9

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ANDRE JONES TAYLOR,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Garold Johnson, trial judge

---

*APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF*

---

KATHRYN A. RUSSELL SELK, No. 23879  
Counsel for Appellant

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE  
1037 Northeast 65<sup>th</sup> Street, #176  
Seattle, Washington 98115  
(206) 782-3353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	<u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B.	<u>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</u> .....	1
C.	<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2
	1. <u>Procedural Facts</u> .....	2
	2. <u>Trial proceedings</u> .....	3
	i. <u>Carla Atwood</u> .....	3
	ii. <u>Denise Mitchell</u> .....	5
	iii. <u>The DNA grant and testing</u> .....	9
D.	<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	13
	1. THE ROBBERY CONVICTION MUST BE REVERSED AND DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE BECAUSE IT WAS ABSOLUTELY BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS. ....	13
	2. THE LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS SHOULD BE STRICKEN UNDER THE CONTROLLING NEW PRECEDENT OF <u>RAMIREZ</u> . ....	17
E.	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

In re the Personal Restraint of Stoudmire, 141 Wn.2d 342, 5 P.3d 1240 (2000), disagreed with in part on other grounds by, In re the Personal Restraint of Turay, 153 Wn.2d 44, 101 P.3d 854 (2004). . . . . 14, 15

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015). . . . . 2, 20

State v. Peltier, 181 Wn.2d 290, 332 P.3d 457 (2014). . . . . 13-15

State v. Ramirez, 191 Wn.2d 732, 436 P.3d 714 (2018). . . . . 1, 17, 19-22

State v. Hodgson, 108 Wn.2d 662, 740 P.2d 848 (1987), cert. denied sub nom Fied v. Washington, 485 U.S. 936, 108 S. Ct. 1117, 99 L. Ed.2d 277 (1988). . . . . 14

State v. Kyllo, 166 Wn.2d 856, 204 P.3d 916 (2009). . . . . 16

State v. Reichenbach, 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 89 (2004). . . . . 16

State v. Thomas, 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987). . . . . 16

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

State v. Novotny, 76 Wn. App. 343, 884 P.2d 1336 (1994). . . . . 14

State v. Poltoff, 138 Wn. App. 343, 159 P.3d 955 (2007). . . . . 16

FEDERAL AND OTHER STATE CASELAW

Stogner v. California, 539 U.S. 607, 123 S. Ct. 2446, 156 L. Ed. 2d 544 (2003). . . . . 13

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).. . . . . 16

Toussie v. United States, 397 U.S. 112, 90 S. Ct. 858, 25 L. Ed. 2d 156 (1970). . . . . 14

RULES, STATUTES, CONSTITUTION AND OTHER

RCW 9A.56.200..... 15

Article 1, §22 . . . . . 1

Engrossed Second Substitute House Bill (“Bill”) 1783..... 19

Fourteenth Amendment . . . . . 1

Laws of 2018, ch. 269.. . . . 19

RAP 12.7..... 20

RCW 10.01.160(3)..... 20, 21

RCW 9A.04.080..... 15

RCW 9A.04.080(1)(I)..... 15

RCW 9A.44.040(1). . . . . 3

RCW 9A.44.050(1). . . . . 3

RCW 9A.56.190 . . . . . 3

RCW 9A.56.200 . . . . . 3

Sixth Amendment. . . . . 1
